

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR****FA No. 676 of 2018**

- Satyadeo Prasad Sinha S/o Shri Parmeshwar Prasad Singh Aged About 62 Years Occupation Proprietor Swapnil Builders, R/o House No. B-44, Surya Apartment, Junvani Tahsil District Durg, Chhattisgarh.

---- Appellant**Versus**

1. Prabhunath Singh S/o Ramnaresh Singh Aged About 45 Years R/o Plot No. 4, Pushpknagar Junvani, Bhilai, Tahsil And District Durg, Chhattisgarh.
2. State Of Chhattisgarh Through Collector, Durg, Tahsil And District Durg, Chhattisgarh.

---- Respondents

25/06/2019	<p>Shri Rajeev Shrivastava, Advocate for the Appellant.</p> <p>Shri B. P. Singh, Advocate for Respondent No.1</p> <p>Shri Rajendra Tripathi, Panel Lawyer for the State / Respondent No.2.</p> <p>Appeal stands admitted.</p> <p>Shri Singh takes notice on behalf of Respondent No.1 and Shri Tripathi takes notice on behalf of Respondent No.2/State.</p> <p>Considering the facts and circumstances, there will an interim order of stay with regard to the further course and proceeding in respect of the decree passed by the Court below for a period of two months.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Sd/- (P.R. Ramachandra Menon) Chief Justice</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Sd/- (Sanjay K. Agrawal) Judge</p>