



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

2026:CGHC:14172-DB

Order Sheet

FA No. 676 of 2018

Satyadeo Prasad Sinha Versus Prabhunath Singh & Another

18/03/2024	<p>Heard Shri Rajeev Shrivastava, Sr. Adv. with Shri Sourabh Sahu &amp; Ms Ritika Dubey, Adv. for the appellant, Shri B.P. Singh, Adv. with Shri Shikhar Bhaktiyar, Adv. for the respondent No.1 and Shri Atanu Ghosh, Dy. Govt. Adv. for the State.</p> <p><u>I.A.No.4 of 2023</u></p> <p>This is an application filed by the respondent No.1 seeking enquiry about manipulation made in para 6 of the plaint.</p> <p>The aforesaid application has been filed seeking suitable direction in the backdrop of the fact that at the end of para 6 of the plaint while the suit was being contested the words “वादी विरोधी आधिपत्य के आधार पर भूस्वामी हो गया” were not written and in this regard the affidavits of the plaintiff Shri Prabhunath Singh and his counsel before the trial Court namely; Shri B.L. Deshmukh, Advocate have also been filed. In the said affidavits, both the affidavees categorically stated that in the original plaint those lines were not written. It has been further stated that the issue was also not framed in this context and neither it was replied in the written statement, which would show that interpolation has been made.</p>
------------	---



Gowri	<p>Serious exception has been taken by the learned senior counsel for the appellant and would submit that the contents of the original plaint filed before the learned Sixth Additional District Judge, Durg, contains the aforesaid words at para 3 of the plaint.</p> <p>Since the suit was decreed for specific performance and if certain averments have been made, as a pleading by the plaintiff it may have an effect on the merits.</p> <p>As the serious allegation of interpolation has been made, it is directed that firstly the enquiry should be made by the Registrar (Judicial) of this Court and thereafter, the concerned trial Court. If need be, expert opinion may also be obtained.</p> <p>Let the enquiry report be submitted before this Court within a period of four months.</p> <p>Copy of the application (I.A.No.4 of 2023) filed by the plaintiff/respondent No.1 as also the copies of affidavits of plaintiff Shri Prabhunath Singh and his counsel before the trial Court namely; Shri B.L. Deshmukh, Advocate be supplied to the Registrar (Judicial) and the concerned trial Court, forthwith.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Sd/-</p> <p style="text-align: center;">(Goutam Bhaduri) Judge</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/-</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Radhakishan Agrawal) Judge</p>
-------	--