

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****FA No. 676 of 2018****SATYADEO PRASAD SINHA versus PRABHUNATH SINGH****Order Sheet**

07/05/2025	<p>Mr. Rajeev Shrivastava, Sr. Advocate assisted by Ms. Kajal Chandra, counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. B.P. Singh, counsel for the respondents.</p> <p>Mr. Ajay Pandey, GA for the State.</p> <p>The matter is listed today for final hearing with Registrar (Judicial) report dated 19.06.2024.</p> <p>This Court while considering I.A. No. 04/2023, an application filed by respondent No. 1 seeking enquiry about manipulation made in para 6 of the plaint, wherein the sentence “वादी विरोधी आधिपत्य के आधार पर भूस्वामी हो गया ” was inserted, vide order dated 18.03.2024 directed the Registrar (Judicial) of this Court to first conduct enquiry and thereafter enquiry be conducted by the concerned trial Court.</p> <p>In compliance of the aforesaid order, the Registrar (Judicial) enquired into the matter and submitted the report. The conclusive para of the report reads as under:-</p>
------------	--



“ In view of above facts and circumstances of the case and perusing the material available on record, it is appropriate that to appoint a handwriting expert, who can find out that who wrote those words at the end of para 6 of the original plaint and also find out that whether the handwritten words ink & writing style is of plaintiff or his counsel or any other person. Therefore, it would be appropriate to send the matter with case files to the concerned trial Court directing to submit thorough report in the matter with exclusive findings.”

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, in particular the report submitted by the Registrar (Judicial), it would be appropriate to send the matter with the original records to the concerned trial Court for conducting enquiry and submitting report within a period of 03 months from the date of receipt of the records.

Ordered accordingly.

List the matter after receipt of enquiry report.

Sd/-

**(Rajani Dubey)**  
Judge

Sd/-

**(Sachin Singh Rajput)**  
Judge